
 

 
 

Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 28 March 2024 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum: 3)  
Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), Rod Adkins, Jon Andrews, 
Piers Brown, Barry Goringe, Brian Heatley, David Shortell, David Tooke and Bill Trite 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  
 
For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 252209 / lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 
 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 
downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   APOLOGIES 

 
 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   MINUTES 
 

5 - 16 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2024. 
 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 
councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 
in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   CHAIRMAN'S UPDATE 

 
17 - 18 

 To receive any updates from the Chairman of the Place and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee. 
 

 

5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 

 

 Representatives of town or parish councils and members of the public 
who live, work, or represent an organisation within the Dorset Council 
area are welcome to submit either 1 question or 1 statement for each 
meeting.  You are welcome to attend the meeting in person or via MS 
Teams to read out your question and to receive the response.   If you 
submit a statement for the committee this will be circulated to all 
members of the committee in advance of the meeting as a supplement 
to the agenda and appended to the minutes for the formal record but 
will not be read out at the meeting. The first 8 questions and the first 
8 statements received from members of the public or 
organisations for each meeting will be accepted on a first come 
first served basis in accordance with the deadline set out below.  
Further information read Public Participation - Dorset Council  
 
All submissions must be emailed in full to 
lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  by 8.30am on 25 March 2024. 
 
When submitting your question or statement please note that:  
 
• You can submit 1 question or 1 statement. 
• a question may include a short pre-amble to set the context.  
• It must be a single question and any sub-divided questions will 

not be permitted. 
• Each question will consist of no more than 450 words, and you 

will be given up to 3 minutes to present your question.  
• when submitting a question please indicate who the question is 

for (e.g., the name of the committee or Portfolio Holder)  
• Include your name, address, and contact details.  Only your 

name will be published but we may need your other details to 
contact you about your question or statement in advance of the 
meeting.  

• questions and statements received in line with the council’s 
rules for public participation will be published as a supplement to 
the agenda.  

• all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting. 

 

 

6.   QUESTIONS FROM COUNCILLORS 
 

 

 To receive questions submitted by councillors.   
  
Councillors can submit up to two valid questions at each meeting and 
sub divided questions count towards this total.   Questions and 
statements received will be published as a supplement to the agenda 

 

https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/mgGeneric.aspx?MD=mgPublicParticipation
mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk


 

and all questions, statements and responses will be published in full 
within the minutes of the meeting.  
  
The submissions must be emailed in full to 
lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk by 8.30am on 25 March 2024. 
  
Dorset Council Constitution – Procedure Rule 13 
 

7.   PLANNING CONVERGENCE AND TRANSFORMATION 
 

19 - 32 

 To consider a report of the Head of Planning. 
 

 

8.   PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY 
 

 

 A review of the relevant Dorset Council performance dashboard to 
inform the scrutiny committee’s work programme and identify items for 
deep dives. 
 
The following link is the dashboard for the committee: 
 
Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee dashboard 

 
Operational – Corporate: Councillors Piers Brown, Barry Goringe and 
David Shortell. 

 
Operational – Place: Councillors David Tooke and Jon Andrews. 

 
HR: Councillors Rod Adkins, Andy Canning, Brian Heatley and Bill 
Trite. 

 
The Chairman, Councillor Shane Bartlett, maintains an overview of all 
the above areas. 
 

 

9.   PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK 
PROGRAMME 
 

33 - 36 

 To review the draft Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee work 
programme. 
 

 

10.   EXECUTIVE ARRANGEMENTS FORWARD PLANS 
 

37 - 56 

 To consider the Executive arrangement draft forward plans. 
 
Forward Plans are provided to members of the Place and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee to review and identify any potential post decision 
scrutiny to be undertaken, by scheduling items into the work 
programme to review after a period of implementation. 
 

 

11.   URGENT ITEMS 
 

 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 

 

mailto:lindsey.watson@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=433&Year=0&info=1&MD=constitution
https://app.powerbi.com/view?r=eyJrIjoiNjg5YmJiYTItZWQyMy00NmQzLTlmMTEtYTdjY2VjNDRlM2EyIiwidCI6IjBhNGVkZjM1LWYwZDItNGUyMy05OGY2LWIwOTAwYjRlYTFlNiIsImMiOjh9


 

of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

12.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 
in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph x of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended). The public and the press will be asked to leave 
the meeting whilst the item of business is considered.   
 
There are no exempt items scheduled for this meeting. 
 

 

 
 



 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON MONDAY 26 FEBRUARY 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Barry Goringe, Brian Heatley and Bill Trite 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Andy Canning, Rod Adkins, Jon Andrews, David Shortell and 
David Tooke 
 
Also present: Cllr Laura Beddow, Cllr Ray Bryan, Cllr Andrew Parry, Cllr Molly Rennie 
and Cllr Jane Somper 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Alex Brenton and Cllr Cherry Brooks 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Jan Britton (Executive Lead for the Place Directorate), Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal 
and Democratic and Monitoring Officer), Tony Burden (Road Safety Manager), Jack 
Wiltshire (Head of Highways), Paul Rutter (Service Manager for Leisure, Arts and 
Cultural Services), Carl Warom (Climate and Ecology Policy Officer), Antony Littlechild 
(Sustainability Team Manager), Steven Ford (Corporate Director for Transformation, 
Innovation, Digital, and Environment), Matthew Piles (Corporate Director - Economic 
Growth and Infrastructure), Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services Officer) and 
John Miles (Democratic Services Officer) 
 

 
55.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2024 were confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

56.   Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

57.   Chairman's Update 
 
There were no updates from the Chairman on this occasion. 
 

58.   Public Participation 
 
Questions and statements had been submitted from members of the public.  A 
copy of the questions and statements submitted and the responses to the 
questions provided, are set out at Appendix 1. 
 

59.   Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



2 

 
60.   20mph Policy 

 
The committee considered a report of the Road Safety Manager, which provided 
an opportunity to review the 20mph Policy in its first year of operation. In addition, 
it set out information on an ongoing review by the Department for Transport (DfT) 
and noted that there was potential for new national guidance on 20mph for 
England. 
 
Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and during discussion the 
following points were covered: 
 

• Link with the school streets pilot project and whether the implementation of 
a 20mph limit could be included within these schemes or considered around 
school sites generally. Further consideration of the issues around this would 
need to be undertaken 

• Consideration of the position with A roads within 20mph schemes, how the 
national guidance was interpreted and whether this needed to be reviewed. 
Roads could be considered in sections, balancing the interests of different 
users of the area 

• Applications were considered on an individual basis and specific 
circumstances discussed with communities. The policy did not exclude the 
consideration of 20mph schemes on A and B roads 

• It was noted that new guidance was awaited from the DfT 

• Consideration of the process used for review of applications and whether 
there was a role for a member of the scrutiny committee on the 20mph 
Panel 

• The assessment criteria including reference to the mean speed being at or 
below 24mph and the use of a 20mph zone versus use of additional traffic 
management measures 

• A request to consider the wording used in the ‘Road user tips’ section of the 
toolkit to reflect the increased use of electric vehicles and their silent 
running operation 

• Information on how collisions information was provided to the council by 
Dorset Police 

• The budget available for schemes and the link to the allocation of Local 
Transport Plan funding 

• The need to review emissions data moving forward. 
 

The Chairman provided a summary of the points raised and further action required 
as follows: 
 

• Consideration to be given to whether the policy could be amended to 
include an automatic 20mph speed limit around school streets sites and the 
costs associated with this, with report back to a future committee 

• To consider the possibility of a scrutiny member sitting on the 20mph Panel 

• To review the wording used in the ‘Road user tips’ section of the toolkit to 
reflect the increased use of electric vehicles and their silent running 
operation 

Page 6



3 

• To undertake a review of the inclusion of A roads within 20mph schemes, 
how the national guidance was interpreted and whether this needed to be 
reviewed, with report back to a future committee 

• To consider the budget allocated for 20mph schemes and the link to the 
allocation of Local Transport Plan funding. 

 
61.   Redlands Leisure and Community Park Update 

 
The committee received a report of the Service Manager for Leisure, Arts and 
Cultural Services, which provided an update on the Redlands Leisure and 
Community Park since management had been taken over by Active Dorset in 
November 2022. It was noted that the park had been well supported and that 
usage had exceeded expectations. It was a good example of partnership working 
with the community playing an active role in supporting and using the facility. 
 
The committee considered the issues arising from the report and during 
discussion, the following points were raised: 
 

• Financial issues including funding provided by Weymouth College as part of 
the exit agreement and the revenue budget forecast submitted by Active 
Dorset 

• Property works undertaken 

• Operational issues including the self-service booking system and key code 
access arrangements 

• Detail of attendance levels which had increased 

• Future plans for the 3G pitch and proposal to introduce a new second 3G 
pitch, for which a bid for grant funding was being submitted by Active 
Dorset 

• The council continued to support Active Dorset. 
 
The Chairman noted the successful operation of the park and offered 
congratulations to all involved. 
 

62.   Grid Capacity Review 
 
The committee received and considered a report of the Climate and Ecology 
Policy Officer, which presented the findings from the Place and Resources 
Scrutiny Committee Task and Finish Group inquiry into the impacts, challenges 
and opportunities of grid constraints and the associated reforms. The report 
included a set of recommendations for how the council could best position itself to 
mitigate the risks and exploit the opportunities with regard to how the network was 
planned, governed, invested in, reflected in the council’s policy and decision-
making and strengthening relationships with network operators. 
 
It was highlighted that the review had been a useful exercise which had enabled 
the consideration of key issues, with discussion with both internal and external 
representatives. The review had identified a series of recommendations for 
progressing consideration of the issues. Thanks were expressed to all those that 
had been involved. 
 

Page 7



4 

The Chairman highlighted the recommendations set out within the report and in 
addition requested an additional recommendation for continued annual scrutiny 
review of this area, a councillor webinar and visit to Canford Renewable Energy 
post May 2024 and for the briefing with MPs to be undertaken through a meeting, 
to allow councillors and officers to directly brief them on the issues and difficulties 
faced with the grid infrastructure and the issues raised during the review. 
 
It was proposed by B Goringe seconded by B Heatley 
 
Recommendation to Cabinet 
 
That the recommendations of the Grid Capacity Task & Finish Group, set out 
within section 4 of the cover report to the Place and Resources Scrutiny 
Committee, on the council’s future approach to the strategic risks and 
opportunities regarding the electricity network, be approved, subject to the 
following: 
 

i) That, in respect of recommendation 6, MPs be invited to a meeting to 
enable councillors and officers to directly brief them on the issues and 
difficulties faced with the grid infrastructure and the issues raised during the 
review 

ii) That an additional recommendation (7) be included – That the Place and 
Resources Scrutiny Committee monitor grid provision in Dorset and 
associated issues including emerging policy and regulatory reform, on an 
annual basis 

iii) That a councillor webinar be provided post May 2024 regarding grid 
capacity, including technologies and the future impact on planning and 
energy provision 

iv) That a councillor site visit be arranged post May 2024 to Canford 
Renewable Energy. 

 
63.   Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 

 
Councillors reviewed the committee’s work programme and noted items to be 
considered at the next meeting on 28 March 2024. 
 

64.   Executive Arrangements Forward Plans 
 
Councillors considered the Cabinet Forward Plan, which the committee could use 
to identify potential areas for post decision review. 
 
In addition, the committee noted the forward plan for the Shareholder Committee 
for Care Dorset Holdings Ltd and the Shareholder Committee for the Dorset 
Centre of Excellence. 
 

65.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

66.   Exempt Business 

Page 8



5 

 
There was no exempt business. 
 
APPENDIX 1 - PUBL
[...]
n to lead from the top and introduce 20mph in places where people must mix 
with motors. 
 
I suggest that Dorset Council is failing its people with the complexity of its current 
20mph policy and that its funding could be spent far more effectively by rolling out 
wide area 20mph  starting with places where the people are already shouting out 
for slower traffic speeds. 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.15 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
  

Page 14



11 

  

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



BRIEFING NOTE 

PLACE & RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

Road/Streetworks, Traffic Management and Reinstatement 

1. The streetworks industry is heavily legislated and regulated. Dorset Council manage 

streetworks under the New Road and Street Works Act 1991, our road network under the 

powers of Traffic Management Act 2004 and our Temporary Traffic Regulation Orders in 

line with the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984.  

 

2. Under the New Road and Streetworks Act 1991, a statutory undertaker has a right to 

place and access (for maintenance purposes) their apparatus within the highway and the 

highway authority has a right to carry out works to the highway for 

improvement/maintenance purposes.  

 

3. In January 2020, Dorset Council implemented the Dorset Council permit scheme for road 

and streetworks. This scheme places an obligation on statutory works promoters 

(including our own highways operations) to apply for a permit to carry out activity on the 

highway network. The objective of Dorset Council’s Permit Scheme is to improve the 

strategic and operational management of the highway network through better planning, 

scheduling, and management of activities to minimise disruption to any road or footway 

user. Our remit does not extend beyond disruption to the road network, and we cannot 

use loss of trade as a reason to instruct the timing of works. 

 

4. The permit scheme allows for Dorset Council to execute our ability to coordinate
[...]
ns, a member webinar will be given that explains our 

responsibilities and the controls surrounding road and streetworks.  

 

 

 

Marc Cutler 

Traffic Team Leader 

Page 18



Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee 

28 March 2024 

Planning Convergence and Transformation 
Programme 
 

For Review and Consultation  

Portfolio Holder: Cllr D Walsh, Planning    
 
Local Councillor(s): N/A   

Executive Director: Jan Britton, Executive Lead for Place   
     
Report Author: Michael Garrity 
Job Title: Head of Planning 
Tel: 01305 221826 
Email: mike.garrity@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk  
 
Report Status:  Public    (the exemption paragraph is N/A) 

Brief Summary: 
This report sets out an overview of Planning Convergence and Transformation, a 
5-year programme designed to help shape, and support, the restructure of  
planning following the transitional arrangements put in place as part of Local 
Government Reorganisation (LGR). Key objectives that have driven the 
(ongoing) project include: creating a planning service that is fit for purpose; 
performing in accordance with statutory and legal requirements; providing a 
service that is customer-focused; and facilitating the delivery positive of 
outcomes – in other words, sustainable development. 

Recommendation: 
That Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee note the contents of this report 
and endorses the continued implementation of the transformation work, including 
a commitment to continuous learning and improvement. 

Reason for Recommendation:      
Planning Convergence and Transformation was envisaged as a five-year project, 
but in reality, a number of its strands are designed to continuously evolve beyond 
the formal life of the project. Working as a multi-disciplinary project team has 
been essential to its success and will continue to be required to maintain the 
momentum of the project. 

 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7

mailto:mike.garrity@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk
https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


2. Introduction 
[...]
ingle platform (DEF MasterGov);  

- the transfer of over 4.3 million documents onto the new platform. 

This amounts to 47 years-worth of data and 285 people registered 

onto the new system.  Convergence has been complex, requiring 

careful management of system down-time to avoid planning 

committee periods and other operational challenges; 

- clearance of substantial casework backlogs caused by disruptive 

effects of LGR and loss of staff in the transitional period, the impact 

of the pandemic lockdown, and running of several different software 

platforms prior to convergence. The backlog has now been cleared, 

applications are validated within statutory guidelines, and planning 

performance has shown continuous improvement. This can be 

seen from the graph below – this shows the period from which the 

backlog for validation of planning applications reached a peak but 

was targeted and cleared. 

 

 

Page 24



3.5 Embedding the Change: Following convergence, the aim has been to 

instil consistent and effective working practices and a culture of continuous 

improvement. This has involved the creation of a service-wide change 

group to build a one-team approach, provide a community of support 

(including digital champions) and prepare the way for sustainable change 

during and beyond the formal transformation project itself. This includes: 

i) system and process improvements: consolidation and improvement of 

around 200+ report and letter templates, with the introduction of 

automated workflows in MasterGov (improving consistency and 

efficiency), and crossover benefits for planning with the integration of 

GIS and automation of most land search questions; 

ii) more integrated working with other service providers (one council 

approach) to deliver the  ouncil’s aspirations and ma e e  ecti e use 

o  the unitary authority’s wealth o  expertise – vital in preparing the 

evidence base for a new local plan and supporting decision-making;  


[...]
ignificant in terms of its effects on communities living or working in an area comprising two or more wards or electoral divisions in the area of 
the relevant local authority.” 

In determining the meaning of “significant” for these purposes the Council will have regard to any guidance issued by the Secretary of State in 
accordance with section 9Q of the Local Government Act 2000 Act.  Officers will consult with lead members to determine significance and sensitivity. 
 

Committee Membership 2023/24 
Spencer Flower   Leader / Governance, Performance and Communications 
Gary Suttle    Deputy Leader / Finance, Commercial and Capital Strategy 
Jane Somper    Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
Laura Beddow  Culture and Communities  
Byron Quayle   Children, Education, Skills and Early Help 
 

P
age 45



 

 

July 
 
 

 

Review of the Committee's Terms 
of Reference 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
1 Jul 2024 
 

Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Holder for 
Finance, Commercial 
and Capital Strategy 

Jonathan Mair, Director of Legal and 
Democratic and Monitoring Officer  
jonathan.mair@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Dorset Council Delegated 
Decisions (as required) 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
1 Jul 2024 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and 
Housing 

Jonathan Price, Corporate Director for 
Commissioning  
jonathan.price@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Executive Director, People - Adults 

Dorset Council Organisational 
Update 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
Shareholder 
Committee for 
Care Dorset 
Holdings Ltd 
 

Decision Date 
1 Jul 2024 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
People - Adult Social 
Care, Health and 
Housing 

Jonathan Price, Corporate Director for 
Comm
[...]
Act.  Officers will consult with lead members to determine significance and sensitivity. 
 

Committee Membership 2023/24 
Spencer Flower   Leader / Governance, Performance and Communications 
Gary Suttle    Deputy Leader / Finance, Commercial and Capital Strategy 
Jane Somper    Adult Social Care, Health and Housing 
Laura Beddow  Culture and Communities  
Byron Quayle   Children, Education, Skills and Early Help 
 

P
age 51



 

 

Standing items for consideration 
 

 

June 
 

 

Review of Terms of Reference 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Open 
 
 

Decision Maker 
The Shareholder 
Committee for the 
Dorset Centre of 
Excellence 
(DCOE) 
 

Decision Date 
10 Jun 2024 
 

Leader of the Council Chris Harrod, Senior Democratic 
Services Officer  
chris.harrod@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
Director of Legal and Democratic 
Services - Monitoring Officer 
(Jonathan Mair) 

Dorset Council Delegated 
Decisions 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Part exempt 
 
 

Decision Maker 
The Shareholder 
Committee for the 
Dorset Centre of 
Excellence 
(DCOE) 
 

Decision Date 
10 Jun 2024 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
People - Children, 
Education, Skills and 
Early Help 

 
Executive Director, People - Children 
(Theresa Leavy) 

Dorset Council Commissioning 
Report 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Part exemp 

Decision Maker 
The Shareholder 
Committee for the 
Dorset Centre of 
Excellence 

Decision Date 
10 Jun 2024 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
People - Children, 
Education, Skills and 
Early Help 

 
Executive Director, People - Children 
(Theresa Leavy) 

DCoE - Report of the Chair of the 
Board 
 
Key Decision - No 
Public Access - Part exempt 

Decision Maker 
The Shareholder 
Committee for the 
Dorset Centre of 
Excellence 
(DCOE) 
 
 

Decision Date 
10 Jun 2024 
 

Portfolio Holder for 
People - Children, 
Education, Skills and 
Early Help 

 
Executive Director, People - Children 
(Theresa Leavy) 

Subject / Decision Decision Maker Date the 
Decision is 

Due 

Po
[...]
tions or negotiations, or contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any labour relations matter arising 

between the authority or a Minister of the Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority.   
5. Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings.   
6. Information which reveals that the shadow council proposes:- 

 (a)  to give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which requirements are imposed on a person; or 
(b)  to make an order or direction under any enactment.   

7. Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime.   
 
 

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Chairman's Update
	7 Planning Convergence and Transformation
	9 Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Work Programme
	10 Executive Arrangements Forward Plans
	Draft Forward Plan Shareholder Committee Care Dorset Holdings Ltd
	Draft Forward Plan The Shareholder Committee for the Dorset Centre of Excellence




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

PLACE AND RESOURCES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 28 MARCH 2024 
 

Present: Cllrs Shane Bartlett (Chairman), Andy Canning (Vice-Chairman), 
Jon Andrews, Piers Brown, Brian Heatley and David Tooke 
 
Apologies: Cllrs Rod Adkins, Barry Goringe, David Shortell and Bill Trite 
 
Also present: Cllr Ray Bryan and Cllr Spencer Flower 
 
Also present remotely: Cllr Cherry Brooks and Cllr Jane Somper 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): 
Jan Britton (Executive Lead for the Place Directorate), Neil Turner (Service Manager 
for Network Operations), Mike Garrity (Head of Planning), Sarah Dackham (Digital 
Business Partner), Alison Turnock (Service Manager for Conservation), Anna Lee 
(Service Manager for Development Management and Enforcement), Darren Hobson 
(Enforcement Manager), Naomi Macklin (Business Manager for Place), David Bonner 
(Service Manager for Business Intelligence and Performance), Chris Swain (Risk 
Management and Reporting Officer), Lindsey Watson (Senior Democratic Services 
Officer) and Chris Harrod (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 
 
Officers present remotely (for all or part of the meeting): 
Jonathan Mair (Director of Legal and Democratic and Monitoring Officer) 

 
67.   Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 February 2024 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

68.   Declarations of interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

69.   Chairman's Update 
 
At the request of the Chairman, the committee received an update in respect of 
‘Road/Streetworks, Traffic Management and Reinstatement’, provided by the 
Traffic Team Leader. 
 
Councillors noted the issues arising from the briefing note and during discussion, 
points were considered in the following areas: 
 

• Repairs to grassed/verge areas after works and the need to raise 
awareness amongst councillors of the role of highways inspectors in this 
area 



2 

• There was regular communication between the Council and Hampshire 
County Council on highways issues including damage to verges by lorries 

• Regular public communications were undertaken in respect of road works 

• Work undertaken with partner organisations e.g. utility companies, with 
regard to their works on the highway 

• Further information requested on financial penalties associated with the 
permit scheme 

• How issues and complaints about road works could be raised 

• Inspections undertaken to ensure the quality of reinstatements following 
works 

• There was a role for ward councillors to report any issues in their area 

• Further information would be provided to all councillors in the new Council 
term. 

 
70.   Public Participation 

 
There were no questions or statements from members of the public or local 
organisations. 
 

71.   Questions from Councillors 
 
There were no questions from councillors. 
 

72.   Planning Convergence and Transformation 
 
The committee received and considered a report of the Head of Planning, which 
provided an overview of the 5-year planning convergence and transformation 
programme, designed to help shape and support the restructure of planning 
following the transitional arrangements put in place as part of Local Government 
Reorganisation. 
 
For openness and for the public record, a number of councillors stated that they 
were members of planning committees as follows; Cllr S Bartlett – Strategic and 
Technical Planning Committee, Eastern Area Planning Committee and Local Plan 
Executive Advisory Panel; Cllr J Andrews - Northern Area Planning Committee; 
Cllr B Heatley - Northern Area Planning Committee; Cllr D Tooke – Strategic and 
Technical Planning Committee, Eastern Area Planning Committee and 
involvement with planning at parish council level. 
 
Councillors considered the issues arising from the report and during discussion the 
following areas were covered: 
 

• The importance of appropriate communications with residents, councillors 
and town and parish councils relating to enforcement activities 

• Opportunities for improvements to reporting from bringing together systems 

• A discussion on progress with the emerging Local Plan, the status of former 
councils’ legacy plans and awaited Government guidance. It was noted that 
there was a need to progress at pace whilst taking into account consultation 
responses and new legislation and guidance 



3 

• Resourcing issues including reducing the dependency on use of agency 
staff and opportunities for apprenticeships. Resilience had been built across 
teams and this was supported by the new systems in place 

• Detail of the service-wide change group put in place to build a one-team 
approach and wider engagement taking place, including with external 
partners 

• Further information could be provided on the uptake of pre-application 
advice. This could be monitored through the performance dashboard 

• Timescales for the audit work related to planning enforcement and the 
potential role for the committee for review in this area 

• Budget available for the convergence and transformation programme. 
 
At the conclusion of the discussion, a summary of key points arising was provided 
and further action points noted as follows: 
 

• It was noted that there were opportunities for improved reporting from 
bringing planning systems together 

• There was a need to continue to improve key communications around 
enforcement for residents, councillors and town and parish councils 

• Further information to be provided to committee members on uptake of pre-
application advice. The committee could continue to monitor uptake through 
the performance dashboard 

• There was a future role for councillors in the work towards the review of the 
enforcement policy and a request for a regular report to the scrutiny 
committee in relation to enforcement issues 

• Information to be provided to all councillors as part of the post-election 
induction programme on progress with the emerging local plan and status 
of legacy plans and the alignment with the national planning policy 
framework. In addition, a briefing note to be provided to the committee. 

 
The Chairman thanked the planning team for their work undertaken in this area. 
 

73.   Performance Scrutiny 
 
The committee considered the performance dashboard and highlighted some 
areas of interest. These included: 
 

• Staff sickness levels were being monitored and work undertaken with HR 
Business Partners on the metrics being used. Some trends were improving 
and it was noted that target levels may require review 

• There was a request for a future report to the committee on benchmarking 
data associated with staff turnover levels 

• There was a need to review targets set in some areas to allow for more 
flexibility. The committee asked for Legal to reconsider the current target 
associated with land charges – this would be picked up by the Service 
Manager for Business Intelligence and Performance 

• The format and display of the dashboard was currently being reviewed. 
 

74.   Place and Resources Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
 



4 

Councillors noted the draft work programme for the committee for 2024/25. 
 

75.   Executive Arrangements Forward Plans 
 
Councillors considered the Cabinet Forward Plan, which the committee could use 
to identify potential areas for post decision review. 
 
In addition, the committee noted the forward plan for the Shareholder Committee 
for Care Dorset Ltd and the Shareholder Committee for the Dorset Centre of 
Excellence. 
 

76.   Urgent items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

77.   Exempt Business 
 
There was no exempt business. 
 
CHAIRMAN'S CLOSING REMARKS 
 
In closing the meeting, the Chairman thanked the committee for their participation 
and input into the committee during the Council term and in addition, thanked all 
officers who had attended and supported the committee. 
 
 

Duration of meeting: 10.00 am - 12.17 pm 
 
 
Chairman 
 
 

 
 

 
 


